
 

CITY OF ANAMOSA 
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA – REGULAR SESSION 

MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 25, 2023 – 6:00 P.M. 
ANAMOSA LIBRARY & LEARNING CENTER 
600 EAST 1ST STREET, ANAMOSA, IA 52205 

 
Zoom Meeting Link 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/8012629567 
Meeting ID: 801 262 9567 

Passcode: Anamosa 

Join by Telephone 
+1 312 626 6799 US 
Meeting ID: 8901 262 9567 
Passcode: 4952698 

 
To address the City Council, please wait for the Mayor to open the floor for public comment on an agenda item.  Before speaking, 

approach the podium and state your name and address. Each speaker is limited to five (5) minutes per agenda item and is expected to 
refrain from the use of profane, obscene, or slanderous language. 

The above Zoom link does not allow for participation in the meeting. It is for viewing only. 
 

 
Page 1 of 2 

1.0) Roll Call 
2.0) Pledge of Allegiance 
3.0) Consent Agenda (Review & Approve): 

a) Minutes from September 11, 2023 – Regular Session 
b) Current bills 
c) Liquor licenses 
d) Noise/street closure permit applications 

4.0) Public Hearings: 
4.1) Public Hearing – Approving the release of the bidding documents and the notice to bidders for Phase 2 

of the Downtown Revitalization Project. 
a) Mayor opens the public hearing. 
b) Proceedings 
c) Motion to close the public hearing. 
d) Council action – Resolution 2023-61.  Roll Call. 

5.0) Postponed Items: 
5.1) Discussion & Possible Action – Memo and pay requests, from Shive-Hattery, regarding final closeout of 

Fire Station Addition Project. 
6.0) Council Action Items: 

6.1) Project Status Update – HR Green 
6.2) Project Status Update – Snyder & Associates 
6.3) Review & Approve – Purchase of replacement blower for the Wastewater Department, in the amount of 

$63,380.00 + freight. 
6.4) Review & Approve (Consent Agenda) – Pay requests, totaling $150,313.09. 

a) From Boomerang Construction, in the amount of $3,591.93, for the Fire Station Addition Project. 
b) From Eastern Iowa Excavating, in the amount of $4,729.94, for Booth Street Water & Storm 

Sewer Improvement Project. 
c) From HR Green, in the amount of $812.25, for the WWTP Chlor/Dechlor Demo Project 
d) From Boomerang Construction, in the amount of $90,504.53, for Change Order #4, from the Iowa 

DOT, for the Old Dubuque Road Extension Project. 
e) From Tyler Technologies, in the amount of $39,729.00, for Incode Accounting Software. 
f) From WHKS, in the amount of $10,945.44, for the WWTF Improvement Project. 

6.5) Resolution 2023-62 – Approving the Hiring and Setting Salary for the Position of Lawrence Community 
Center Front Desk for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2024.  Roll Call. 

7.0) City Administrator’s Report 
8.0) Mayor and Council Reports 

8.1) Mayor’s report 
8.2) Council reports 
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9.0) Public Comment for Items Not on The Agenda 
10.0) Closed Session 

10.1) Motion to enter into closed session, per Iowa State Code Section 21.5(j) – To discuss the purchase or sale 
of particular real estate only where premature disclosure could be reasonably expected to increase the 
price the governmental body would have to pay for that property or reduce the price the governmental 
body would receive for that property. 

10.2) Return to open session. 
10.3) Resolution 2023-63 – Setting the date for a Public Hearing on the proposed sale of City owned real 

estate, pursuant to Section 364.7 of the Iowa Code.  Roll Call. 
11.0) Adjournment 
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STATEMENT OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 
SEPTEMBER 11, 2023 

 
The City Council of the City of Anamosa met in Regular Session  
September 11, 2023, at the Anamosa Library and Learning Center and via Zoom at 6:00 p.m. 
with Mayor Rod Smith presiding. The following Council Members were present: Rich Crump, 
Kay Smith, Jeff Stout, Teresa Tuetken, Brooke Gombert and Alan Zumbach. Absent: None.  
Also present: Jeremiah Hoyt, City Administrator and Penny Lode, City Clerk. Iowa Code 
Chapter 21, as interpreted, permits public meetings to be held electronically.  
 
Mayor Rod Smith called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.  Roll call was taken with a quorum 
present.  
 
Motion by Zumbach, seconded by Smith approving consent agenda items;  Minutes of 08/28/23 
Regular Council Meeting and Current bills. Ayes: all. Nays: none. Motion carried.  
 
Mayor opened the Public Hearing approving the plans and specifications for Phase 2 of the 2nd 
Street Lift Station and Sewer Improvements Project and Notice to Bidders. Steve Agnitsch 
addressed the Council with information and Jonathan Contag was available via Zoom to take 
questions.  Motion by Crump, seconded by Tuetken to close the public hearing.  Ayes: all. Nays: 
none. Motion carried. 
 
Motion by Crump, seconded by Smith approving Resolution 2023-55 approving the plans and 
specification for Phase 2 of the 2nd Street Lift Station and Sewer System Improvements Project 
and Notice to Bidders.  Ayes: Crump, Smith, Tuetken, Zumbach, Stout, Gombert.  Nays: none.  
Motion carried. 
 
Mayor opened the Public Hearing approving a grant application for the Wastewater Flow 
Equalization Improvement Project through the Community Development Block Grant Program 
of the Iowa Economic Development Authority, selecting Snyder & Associates as the engineering 
firm, and committing a local match from the City of Anamosa.  Jennifer Fencl with ECICOG 
addressed the Council with the following: 
 

The topics were presented and discussed during the Public Hearing. 
 
Anamosa, Iowa, September 11, 2023, at 6:00 P.M. 
Council Meeting / Public Hearing  
 
The  City’s  proposed  application  for  Water  and  Sewer  improvements  through  the  Federal 
Community  Development  Block  Grant  (CDBG)  Program,  requires  that  the  following  topics  be 
identified for consideration:   
 
A. As concerned with how the need for proposed activities was identified, it is noted that the City 

Water  Department  Staff  identified  the  need  to  construct  wastewater  flow‐equalization 
improvements at the wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) to avoid bypassing untreated water into 
the  nearby Wapsipinicon  River.  The  current  facility was  designed  to  treat  a maximum  of  1.25 
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million  gallons  per  day, with  a  peak  flow maximum  of  2.25 million  gallons  per  day.  The  Iowa 
Department  of Natural  Resources  notified  the  City  that  their WWTP  is  out  of  compliance with 
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) regulations. 

B. As concerned with how proposed activities will be funded and the source of funds, it is noted 
that with proposed project  cost presently estimated  to  total $3,902,000,  grant  assistance  is 
being  requested  from  the  CDBG  Program  in  the  amount  of  $500,000 with  the  balance  of 
$3,402,000 to be provided by the City as a loan from the Iowa State Revolving Fund.   

C. As  concerned  with  the  date  the  application  will  be  submitted,  it  is  noted  that  the  CDBG 
Program  funding  application  will  be  submitted  to  the  Iowa  Department  of  Economic 
Development for receipt by October 2, 2023.   

D. As concerned with the requested amount of  federal  funds,  it  is noted that $500,000  is being 
requested from the CDBG Program.    

E. As  concerned  with  benefit  from  federal  funding,  it  is  noted  that  the  City  of  Anamosa 
wastewater service area qualifies for CDBG Program funding with benefit to the 51.6% of low‐
to‐moderate income persons living in the project area. 

F. As concerned with where proposed activities will be conducted, it is noted that the wastewater 
treatment system improvements are targeted along Walworth Avenue. 

G/H. As concerned with plans to minimize the displacement of persons or businesses as a result of 
funded activities, and plans to assist persons actually displaced, it is noted that there will be no 
displacement of persons or businesses as a result of funded activities. 

I. As  concerned with  the  nature  of  the  proposed  activities,  it  is  noted  that  Anamosa’s  CDBG 
Water  and  Sewer  application  will  principally  comprise  improvements  to  the  wastewater 
treatment  system  by  adding  a  Flow  Equalization  System  to  reduce  discharges  of  untreated 
wastewater in high rainfall events. 

 

Public Comments: none 
 
Motion by Zumbach, seconded by Crump to close the public hearing.  Ayes: all. Nays: none. 
Motion carried. 
 
Motion by Crump, seconded by Smith approving Resolution 2023-56 approving a grant 
application for the Wastewater Flow Equalization Improvement Project through the Community 
Development Block Grant Program of the Iowa Economic Development Authority, selecting 
Snyder & Associates as the engineering firm, and committing a local match from the City of 
Anamosa.  Ayes: Crump, Smith, Tuetken, Zumbach, Stout, Gombert. Nays: none. Motion 
carried. 
 
Steve Agnitsch provided an update of the Wastewater Treatment Plant blowers. 
 
Motion by Smith, seconded by Stout approving Resolution 2023-57 awarding the contract for the 
Wastewater Treatment Facility Tank Demolition Project and authorizing the City Administrator 
to execute the appropriate documents. Ayes: Smith, Stout, Crump, Tuetken, Zumbach, Gombert. 
Nays: none. Motion carried. 
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Motion by Crump, seconded by Zumbach approving Resolution 2023-58 setting the date for a 
public hearing to review an application for a state revolving fund (SRF) loan for the Wastewater 
Treatment Facility Improvement Project and to make available to the public the contents of an 
environmental information document and the City’s project plan.  Ayes: Crump, Zumbach, 
Smith, Tuetken, Stout, Gombert. Nays: none. Motion carried. 
 
Motion by Crump, seconded by Zumbach approving Resolution 2023-59 amending the 
professional services agreement pertaining to the Wastewater Treatment Facility Improvement 
Project. Ayes: Crump, Zumbach, Smith, Tuetken, Gombert, Stout. Nays: none. Motion carried. 
 
Motion by Crump, seconded by Gombert approving Resolution 2023-60 setting the date for a 
public hearing regarding the status of funded activities for the CDBG Downtown Revitalization 
project. Ayes: Crump, Gombert, Smith, Zumbach, Stout, Tuetken. Nays: none. Motion carried. 
 
Motion by Smtih, seconded by Zumbach approving the Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan 
(SWPP) Liability and Responsibility Agreement with Boomerang Construction, for the Old 
Dubuque Rd Extension Project.  Ayes: all. Nays: none. Motion carried. 
 
Motion by Stout, seconded by Zumbach approving consent agenda for pay requests totaling 
$46,074.31. Ayes: all. Nays: none. Motion carried. 
 
The Council heard from Ashley Letsch on her request to overturn reversal of 
dangerous/vicious/aggressive animal designation.  Zumbach made motion to overturn, lack of 
second, motion failed.  No action was taken. 
 
City Administrator’s Report: Hoyt recognized the anniversary of 9/11, and there will be a ribbon 
cutting for the Wapsi Trail phase 2 on Thursday at 5:15 p.m. 
 
No other Mayor or Council reports. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 7:30 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
             
        Rod Smith, Mayor  
ATTEST: 
 
______________________  ____ 
Penny K. Lode, City Clerk 
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Expense Approval Report
City of Anamosa, IA By Fund

Post Dates 9/12/2023 - 9/25/2023

AmountDescription (Item)Post DatePayable NumberVendor Name Account Number

Fund: 001 - GENERAL FUND

Department: 000 - 000

257.55COLLECTION SERVICES09/15/2023INV0001055COLLECTION SERVICES CENTER 001-000-2204

69.23FLEX - MEDICAL09/15/2023INV0001056CITY OF ANAMOSA 001-000-2204

7,633.14IPERS09/15/2023INV0001057IPERS COLLECTIONS 001-000-2203

2,813.20IPERS09/15/2023INV0001058IPERS COLLECTIONS 001-000-2203

1,954.24MEDICARE TAX09/15/2023INV0001059941 TAX EFT PAYMENT 001-000-2206

8,356.10SOCIAL SECURITY TAX09/15/2023INV0001060941 TAX EFT PAYMENT 001-000-2202

5,005.68FEDERAL TAX09/15/2023INV0001061941 TAX EFT PAYMENT 001-000-2200

2,247.99STATE TAX09/15/2023INV0001062TREASURER STATE OF IOWA 001-000-2201

Department 000 - 000 Total: 28,337.13

Department: 110 - POLICE

75.00PD CHIEF SEARCH09/25/2023082523CRITICAL HIRE 001-110-6553

115.00WORK WELL09/25/2023090523JONES REGIONAL MEDICAL C… 001-110-6412

74.76UTILITIES - GAS09/25/2023090823BLACK HILLS ENERGY 001-110-6370

1,554.74FUEL09/25/2023091123JONES COUNTY ENGINEER 001-110-6551

99.95INTERNET09/25/2023091523MAQUOKETA VALLEY ELECTRI… 001-110-6480

10.23LONG DISTANCE09/25/202315635334-8697TRANSWORLD NETWORK, C0… 001-110-6373

47.58WALMART09/12/2023083123PDVISA 001-110-6535

459.98AMAZON09/12/2023083123PDVISA 001-110-6553

839.97AMAZON09/12/2023083123PDVISA 001-110-6553

Department 110 - POLICE Total: 3,277.21

Department: 210 - ROADS, BRIDGES, SIDEWALKS

284.97PARTS & SUPPLIES09/25/2023091423JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 001-210-6181

426.51SELF FUND INSURANCE09/25/2023090823AUXIANT 001-210-6155

326.56SELF FUND INSURANCE09/25/2023091523AUXIANT 001-210-6155

Department 210 - ROADS, BRIDGES, SIDEWALKS Total: 1,038.04

Department: 612 - CITY ADMINISTRATOR

129.00WALMART09/12/2023083123PDVISA 001-612-6536

Department 612 - CITY ADMINISTRATOR Total: 129.00

Department: 622 - SUPPORT ADMINISTRATION

365.76LEGALS09/25/2023082347098WOODWARD COMMUNITY M… 001-622-6414

99.95INTERNET09/25/2023091523MAQUOKETA VALLEY ELECTRI… 001-622-6454

47.12LONG DISTANCE09/25/202315635334-8697TRANSWORLD NETWORK, C0… 001-622-6373

340.56OFFICE SUPPLIES09/25/2023PINV1119826STOREY KENWORTHY 001-622-6535

15.99CREDIT CARD09/12/2023083123plVISA 001-622-6430

Department 622 - SUPPORT ADMINISTRATION Total: 869.38

Department: 650 - CITY HALL

63.82CITY HALL REPAIRS09/25/2023083123ANAMOSA HOME DECORATI… 001-650-6474

37.38UTILITIES - GAS09/25/2023090823BLACK HILLS ENERGY 001-650-6370

40.97PARTS & SUPPLIES09/25/2023091423JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 001-650-6474

190.98CITY HALL DOOR09/25/202331175MENARDS 001-650-6474

462.00WASTE REMOVAL09/25/20234705WAPSI WASTE SERVICE, INC. 001-650-6474

Department 650 - CITY HALL Total: 795.15

Fund 001 - GENERAL FUND Total: 34,445.91

Fund: 015 - FIRE SERVICE

Department: 150 - FIRE DEPARTMENT

104.53INTERENT FIRE STATION09/25/2023090723MEDIACOM 015-150-6373

79.24UTILITIES - GAS09/25/2023090823BLACK HILLS ENERGY 015-150-6370

455.99FUEL09/25/2023091123JONES COUNTY ENGINEER 015-150-6551

1.23LONG DISTANCE09/25/202315635334-8697TRANSWORLD NETWORK, C0… 015-150-6373

2,000.00FIRE STATION SEED & MAT09/25/202323542-1SOIL CONCEPTS INC 015-150-6475
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AmountDescription (Item)Post DatePayable NumberVendor Name Account Number

45.00WASTE REMOVAL09/25/20234705WAPSI WASTE SERVICE, INC. 015-150-6475

Department 150 - FIRE DEPARTMENT Total: 2,685.99

Fund 015 - FIRE SERVICE Total: 2,685.99

Fund: 043 - PARKS & RECREATION

Department: 430 - RECREATION

739.78WEED KILLER09/25/20230799494-INMID-AMERICAN RESEARCH 043-430-6475

34.62PARTS & SUPPLIES09/25/2023091423JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 043-430-6520

85.36PARTS & SUPPLIES09/25/2023091423JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 043-430-6532

112.75WASTE DISPOSAL09/25/202314330JONES COUNTY SOLID WASTE… 043-430-6475

7.40LONG DISTANCE09/25/202315635334-8697TRANSWORLD NETWORK, C0… 043-430-6373

395.95EQUIP REPAIRS09/25/2023367246PUSH PEDAL PULL 043-430-6522

180.00P&R DIRECTOR SEARCH09/25/20234238IOWA PARK & RECREATION 043-430-6210

777.52FUEL09/25/20234765TAPKEN'S CONVENIENCE PLUS 043-430-6551

168.34WALMART09/12/2023083123VISA 043-430-6490

939.82AMAZON09/12/2023083123VISA 043-430-6532

299.94AMAZON09/12/2023083123VISA 043-430-6532

57.48WALMART09/12/2023083123VISA 043-430-6542

245.00CORRIDOR CAREERS09/12/2023083123PDVISA 043-430-6402

Department 430 - RECREATION Total: 4,043.96

Fund 043 - PARKS & RECREATION Total: 4,043.96

Fund: 044 - AQUA COURT

Department: 440 - AQUA COURT

216.76SUPPLIES09/25/2023083123FAREWAY STORES, INC. 044-440-6546

542.94UTILITIES - GAS09/25/2023090823BLACK HILLS ENERGY 044-440-6370

1.23LONG DISTANCE09/25/202315635334-8697TRANSWORLD NETWORK, C0… 044-440-6373

50.00FIRE EXTINGUISHERS09/25/202323451DRJ GROUP LLC 044-440-6540

43.50TESTING09/25/2023263040STATE HYGIENIC LABORATORY… 044-440-6470

6.66WALMART09/12/2023083123VISA 044-440-6540

18.62WALMART09/12/2023083123VISA 044-440-6540

13.70WALMART09/12/2023083123VISA 044-440-6540

217.28WALMART09/12/2023083123VISA 044-440-6542

46.88WALMART09/12/2023083123VISA 044-440-6545

171.50WALMART09/12/2023083123VISA 044-440-6546

251.50WALMART09/12/2023083123VISA 044-440-6546

Department 440 - AQUA COURT Total: 1,580.57

Fund 044 - AQUA COURT Total: 1,580.57

Fund: 046 - LAWRENCE COMMUNITY CENTER FUND

Department: 460 - LAWRENCE COMMMUNITY CENTER

312.00JANITOR SUPPLIES09/25/202301000347CENTRAL IOWA DISTRIBUTING 046-460-6541

39.44SUPPLIES09/25/2023083123FAREWAY STORES, INC. 046-460-6541

55.19UTILITIES - GAS09/25/2023090823BLACK HILLS ENERGY 046-460-6370

149.95INTERNET09/25/2023091523MAQUOKETA VALLEY ELECTRI… 046-460-6373

6,402.00LCC ASPHALT09/25/202334985KLUESNER CONSTRUCTION 046-460-6540

70.19AMAZON09/12/2023083123VISA 046-460-6540

174.52WALMART09/12/2023083123VISA 046-460-6541

78.00WALMART09/12/2023083123VISA 046-460-6541

70.26WALMART09/12/2023083123VISA 046-460-6541

28.02WALMART09/12/2023083123VISA 046-460-6541

24.36CREDIT CARD09/12/2023083123VISA 046-460-6542

21.51WALMART09/12/2023083123VISA 046-460-6542

25.00CREDIT CARD09/12/2023083123VISA 046-460-6542

Department 460 - LAWRENCE COMMMUNITY CENTER Total: 7,450.44

Fund 046 - LAWRENCE COMMUNITY CENTER FUND Total: 7,450.44

Fund: 110 - ROAD USE TAX

Department: 211 - Public Services - community betterment

101.46MOWER TIRE09/25/20230046056AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES 110-211-6470

274.38PARTS09/25/20230310204064SADLER POWER TRAIN 110-211-6470

1,010.72SUPPLIES09/25/2023083123FAREWAY STORES, INC. 110-211-6553
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37.38UTILITIES - GAS09/25/2023090823BLACK HILLS ENERGY 110-211-6370

66.04PHONE09/25/2023091023CENTURYLINK 110-211-6373

144.96PARTS & SUPPLIES09/25/2023091423JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 110-211-6470

160.83PARTS & SUPPLIES09/25/2023091423JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 110-211-6530

8.78PARTS & SUPPLIES09/25/2023091423JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 110-211-6530

2.78PARTS & SUPPLIES09/25/2023091423JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 110-211-6551

86.76PARTS & SUPPLIES09/25/2023091423JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 110-211-6553

2.46LONG DISTANCE09/25/202315635334-8697TRANSWORLD NETWORK, C0… 110-211-6373

136.41DECAL REMOVER09/25/20231NH3-LCJ7-974DAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 110-211-6530

816.28FUEL09/25/20234765TAPKEN'S CONVENIENCE PLUS 110-211-6551

250.00WELDING09/25/2023486JJ MERRILL CUSTOM FABRICAT… 110-211-6543

1,938.52DIESEL09/25/2023887079LINN CO-OP OIL CO. 110-211-6551

Department 211 - Public Services - community betterment Total: 5,037.76

Fund 110 - ROAD USE TAX Total: 5,037.76

Fund: 122 - LOCAL OPTION TAX 65%

Department: 110 - POLICE

383.00GUN RACKS FOR LESS09/12/2023083123PDVISA 122-110-6722

Department 110 - POLICE Total: 383.00

Department: 210 - ROADS, BRIDGES, SIDEWALKS

49.90ELECTRICITY - INDUSTRIAL PA…09/25/2023091123MAQUOKETA VALLEY ELECTRI… 122-210-6372

Department 210 - ROADS, BRIDGES, SIDEWALKS Total: 49.90

Fund 122 - LOCAL OPTION TAX 65% Total: 432.90

Fund: 331 - DOWNTOWN PROJECTS/PROGRAMS

Department: 602 - 602

1,425.00CDBG DTR-004 ADMINISTRAT…09/25/202310199ECICOG 331-602-6490

Department 602 - 602 Total: 1,425.00

Fund 331 - DOWNTOWN PROJECTS/PROGRAMS Total: 1,425.00

Fund: 600 - WATER FUND

Department: 810 - 810

2,281.50SMART POINTS09/25/20230882128-INMUNICIPAL SUPPLY, INC. 600-810-6504

7,680.00WATER METERS09/25/20230883329-INMUNICIPAL SUPPLY, INC. 600-810-6504

75.51UTILITIES - GAS09/25/2023090823BLACK HILLS ENERGY 600-810-6370

725.04TRAINING REIMBURSEMENT09/25/202309132023YOUNG/ROBERT 600-810-6446

7.98PARTS & SUPPLIES09/25/2023091423JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 600-810-6472

4.79PARTS & SUPPLIES09/25/2023091423JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 600-810-6530

139.85INTERNET09/25/2023091523MAQUOKETA VALLEY ELECTRI… 600-810-6535

2,300.00CURB STOP REPAIR09/25/20231011ELITE EXCAVATION SERVICES 600-810-6472

45.00CONCRETE BLOCK09/25/2023116197BARD CONCRETE 600-810-6782

13.92UNIFORMS/PHONE COVERS09/25/202311LJ-QXX6-4N7XAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 600-810-6536

187.50UNIFORMS/PHONE COVERS09/25/202311LJ-QXX6-4N7XAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 600-810-6553

190.83ROUTER09/25/202313993ENCOMPASS 600-810-6536

2.46LONG DISTANCE09/25/202315635334-8697TRANSWORLD NETWORK, C0… 600-810-6373

136.39DECAL REMOVER09/25/20231NH3-LCJ7-974DAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 600-810-6474

292.00UNIFORM09/25/202323-08-0098KIECK'S 600-810-6181

266.00UNIFORMS09/25/202323-09-0006KIECK'S 600-810-6181

30.00WATER TESTING09/25/20232309131QC ANALYTICAL SERVICES LLC 600-810-6470

13,516.76WTP PAVING09/25/202334986KLUESNER CONSTRUCTION 600-810-6782

307.84FUEL09/25/20234765TAPKEN'S CONVENIENCE PLUS 600-810-6551

23.19SHIPPING - TESTING09/25/202362156RECREATIONAL MOTOR SPOR… 600-810-6431

758.60WELL 5 GEN REPAIR09/25/2023WO400041272ALTORFER MACHINERY CO 600-810-6554

-183.39SELF FUND INSURANCE09/25/2023CM0000137AUXIANT 600-810-6155

31.52IOWA DNR09/12/2023083123RYVISA 600-810-6445

77.65WALMART09/12/2023083123RYVISA 600-810-6530

340.00IOWA RURAL WATER09/12/2023083123SAVISA 600-810-6445

368.47UTILITY BILLS POSTAGE09/15/2023091523US POSTMASTER 600-810-6508

Department 810 - 810 Total: 29,619.41

Fund 600 - WATER FUND Total: 29,619.41
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AmountDescription (Item)Post DatePayable NumberVendor Name Account Number

Fund: 610 - WASTEWATER FUND

Department: 815 - 815

264.97PROFICIENCY TEST09/25/2023052828ERA 610-815-6479

3.99SUPPLIES09/25/2023083123FAREWAY STORES, INC. 610-815-6501

16.92SUPPLIES09/25/2023083123FAREWAY STORES, INC. 610-815-6530

2,281.50SMART POINTS09/25/20230882128-INMUNICIPAL SUPPLY, INC. 610-815-6504

135.57UTILITIES - GAS09/25/2023090823BLACK HILLS ENERGY 610-815-6370

117.62PARTS & SUPPLIES09/25/2023091423JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 610-815-6470

154.99PARTS & SUPPLIES09/25/2023091423JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 610-815-6510

137.22PARTS & SUPPLIES09/25/2023091423JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 610-815-6530

55.31PARTS & SUPPLIES09/25/2023091423JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 610-815-6553

60.93PARTS & SUPPLIES09/25/2023091423JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 610-815-6554

59.44PARTS & SUPPLIES09/25/2023091423JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 610-815-6559

1.23LONG DISTANCE09/25/202315635334-8697TRANSWORLD NETWORK, C0… 610-815-6373

159.99LAB SUPPLIES09/18/202316R6-DT19-99X6AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 610-815-6530

99.94SAFTEY GLASSES09/25/20231LC7-ND79-TQH7AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 610-815-6510

136.39DECAL REMOVER09/25/20231NH3-LCJ7-974DAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 610-815-6474

240.00UNIFORMS09/25/202323-09-0006KIECK'S 610-815-6181

845.00SLUDGE TESTING09/25/20232309101QC ANALYTICAL SERVICES LLC 610-815-6479

1,294.50AUGUST TESTING09/25/20232309105QC ANALYTICAL SERVICES LLC 610-815-6479

12,448.76WWTP PAVING09/25/202335015KLUESNER CONSTRUCTION 610-815-6783

45.00WASTE REMOVAL09/25/20234705WAPSI WASTE SERVICE, INC. 610-815-6523

245.78FUEL09/25/20234765TAPKEN'S CONVENIENCE PLUS 610-815-6551

103.48SHIPPING - SAMPLES TESTING09/25/202362134RECREATIONAL MOTOR SPOR… 610-815-6431

22.18SHIPPING09/25/202362188RECREATIONAL MOTOR SPOR… 610-815-6431

17.50SHIPPING EQUIP REPAIRS09/25/202362271RECREATIONAL MOTOR SPOR… 610-815-6431

78.82SHIPPING - SAMPLES09/25/202362303RECREATIONAL MOTOR SPOR… 610-815-6431

165.00ECO STORM09/25/20238370536CHEMSEARCH 610-815-6501

617.38TESTING SUPPLIES09/25/2023INV00121320USA BLUE BOOK 610-815-6501

301.68TESTING SUPPLIES09/25/2023INV00121357USA BLUE BOOK 610-815-6501

75.00CA STATE UNIV09/12/2023083123RYVISA 610-815-6445

90.00CREDIT CARD09/12/2023083123RYVISA 610-815-6445

90.00CA STATE UNIV09/12/2023083123RYVISA 610-815-6445

75.00CA STATE UNIV09/12/2023083123RYVISA 610-815-6445

32.29IOWA DNR09/12/2023083123RYVISA 610-815-6445

31.52IOWA DNR09/12/2023083123RYVISA 610-815-6445

300.00UIOWA09/12/2023083123SAVISA 610-815-6445

510.00IOWA RURAL WATER09/12/2023083123SAVISA 610-815-6445

24.75WALMART09/12/2023083123SAVISA 610-815-6535

121.00WALMART09/12/2023083123SAVISA 610-815-6536

104.04IOWA DNR09/12/2023083123SAVISA 610-815-6783

368.46UTILITY BILLS POSTAGE09/15/2023091523US POSTMASTER 610-815-6508

Department 815 - 815 Total: 21,933.15

Fund 610 - WASTEWATER FUND Total: 21,933.15

Grand Total: 108,655.09
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Report Summary

Fund Summary

 Payment AmountFund Expense Amount

001 - GENERAL FUND 30,582.7234,445.91

015 - FIRE SERVICE 0.002,685.99

043 - PARKS & RECREATION 1,710.584,043.96

044 - AQUA COURT 726.141,580.57

046 - LAWRENCE COMMUNITY CENTER FUND 491.867,450.44

110 - ROAD USE TAX 0.005,037.76

122 - LOCAL OPTION TAX 65% 383.00432.90

331 - DOWNTOWN PROJECTS/PROGRAMS 0.001,425.00

600 - WATER FUND 634.2529,619.41

610 - WASTEWATER FUND 1,822.0621,933.15

36,350.61Grand Total: 108,655.09

Account Summary

 Payment AmountAccount Number Account Name Expense Amount

001-000-2200 FIT HOLDING 5,005.685,005.68

001-000-2201 SIT HOLDING 2,247.992,247.99

001-000-2202 FICA HOLDING 8,356.108,356.10

001-000-2203 IPERS HOLDING 10,446.3410,446.34

001-000-2204 PEDC HOLDING 326.78326.78

001-000-2206 MEDICARE HOLDING 1,954.241,954.24

001-110-6370 UTILITIES, GAS 0.0074.76

001-110-6373 UTILITIES, TELEPHONE 0.0010.23

001-110-6412 PHYSICALS & MEDICAL E… 0.00115.00

001-110-6480 COMPUTER INTERNET S… 0.0099.95

001-110-6535 SUPPLIES, OFFICE 47.5847.58

001-110-6551 VEHICLE FUEL EXPENSES 0.001,554.74

001-110-6553 MISCELLANEOUS EXPEN… 1,299.951,374.95

001-210-6155 SELF FUNDED HEALTH INS 753.07753.07

001-210-6181 ALLOWANCE, UNIFORM 0.00284.97

001-612-6536 SUPPLIES, COMPUTER 129.00129.00

001-622-6373 UTILITIES, TELEPHONE 0.0047.12

001-622-6414 PUBLIC NOTICES 0.00365.76

001-622-6430 MEMBERSHIP DUES & S… 15.9915.99

001-622-6454 MAINT. CONTRACT PAG… 0.0099.95

001-622-6535 SUPPLIES/NONCAP EQUI… 0.00340.56

001-650-6370 UTILITIES, GAS 0.0037.38

001-650-6474 MAINTENANCE, BLDGS &… 0.00757.77

015-150-6370 UTILITIES, GAS 0.0079.24

015-150-6373 UTILITIES, TELEPHONE 0.00105.76

015-150-6475 MAINTENANCE, GROUN… 0.002,045.00

015-150-6551 VEHICLE FUEL EXPENSES 0.00455.99

043-430-6210 MEMBERSHIP DUES & S… 0.00180.00

043-430-6373 UTILITIES, TELEPHONE 0.007.40

043-430-6402 ADVERTISING, GENERAL 245.00245.00

043-430-6475 MAINTENANCE, BLDGS &… 0.00852.53

043-430-6490 EVENT EXPENSES 168.34168.34

043-430-6520 EQUIPMENT, PARK MAI… 0.0034.62

043-430-6522 EQUIPMENT, MAINTEN… 0.00395.95

043-430-6532 SUPPLIES, PARK MAINT… 1,239.761,325.12

043-430-6542 SUPPLIES, MISCELLANE… 57.4857.48

043-430-6551 FUEL EXPENSE 0.00777.52

044-440-6370 UTILITIES, GAS 0.00542.94

044-440-6373 UTILITIES, TELEPHONE 0.001.23

044-440-6470 PROF SERV-TESTING & I… 0.0043.50

044-440-6540 SUPPLIES, BLDGS. & GR… 38.9888.98

044-440-6542 SUPPLIES, MISCELLANE… 217.28217.28

044-440-6545 SUPPLIES, MISCELLANE… 46.8846.88
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Account Summary

 Payment AmountAccount Number Account Name Expense Amount

044-440-6546 MERCHANDISE FOR RES… 423.00639.76

046-460-6370 UTILITIES, GAS 0.0055.19

046-460-6373 UTILITIES, TELEPHONE 0.00149.95

046-460-6540 SUPPLIES, BLDGS. & GR… 70.196,472.19

046-460-6541 SUPPLIES, JANITORIAL … 350.80702.24

046-460-6542 SUPPLIES, MISCELLANE… 70.8770.87

110-211-6370 UTILITIES, GAS 0.0037.38

110-211-6373 UTILITIES, TELEPHONE 0.0068.50

110-211-6470 MAINTENANCE, EQUIP… 0.00520.80

110-211-6530 SUPPLIES, OPERATIONS 0.00306.02

110-211-6543 SUPPLIES, STREET MAIN… 0.00250.00

110-211-6551 VEHICLE FUEL EXPENSES 0.002,757.58

110-211-6553 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLI… 0.001,097.48

122-110-6722 OPERATIONS EQUIPME… 383.00383.00

122-210-6372 ELECTRIC UTILITIES, ST L… 0.0049.90

331-602-6490 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES… 0.001,425.00

600-810-6155 SELF FUNDED HEALTH INS -183.39-183.39

600-810-6181 ALLOWANCE, UNIFORM 0.00558.00

600-810-6370 UTILITIES, GAS 0.0075.51

600-810-6373 UTILITIES, TELEPHONE 0.002.46

600-810-6431 SHIPPING 0.0023.19

600-810-6445 TRAINING, REGISTRATION 371.52371.52

600-810-6446 TRAVEL EXPENSES 0.00725.04

600-810-6470 PROF. SERVICES - TESTI… 0.0030.00

600-810-6472 MAINTENANCE, SYSTEM 0.002,307.98

600-810-6474 MAINTENANCE, VEHICLE 0.00136.39

600-810-6504 EQUIPMENT, SMALL 0.009,961.50

600-810-6508 SUPPLIES, POSTAGE 368.47368.47

600-810-6530 SUPPLIES, OPERATIONS 77.6582.44

600-810-6535 SUPPLIES, OFFICE 0.00139.85

600-810-6536 SUPPLIES, COMPUTER 0.00204.75

600-810-6551 FUEL EXPENSE 0.00307.84

600-810-6553 MISCELLANEOUS EXPEN… 0.00187.50

600-810-6554 MAINTENANCE, GENERAL 0.00758.60

600-810-6782 WATER SYSTEM IMPRO… 0.0013,561.76

610-815-6181 ALLOWANCE, UNIFORM 0.00240.00

610-815-6370 UTILITIES, GAS 0.00135.57

610-815-6373 UTILITIES, TELEPHONE 0.001.23

610-815-6431 SHIPPING 0.00221.98

610-815-6445 TRAINING, REGISTRATION 1,203.811,203.81

610-815-6470 MAINTENANCE, EQUIP… 0.00117.62

610-815-6474 MAINTENANCE, VEHICLE 0.00136.39

610-815-6479 PROF. SERVICES - TESTI… 0.002,404.47

610-815-6501 CHEMICALS 0.001,088.05

610-815-6504 EQUIPMENT, SMALL 0.002,281.50

610-815-6508 SUPPLIES, POSTAGE 368.46368.46

610-815-6510 SAFETY EQUIPMENT 0.00254.93

610-815-6523 EQUIPMENT, BLDG. MAI… 0.0045.00

610-815-6530 OPERATIONS SUPPLIES 0.00314.13

610-815-6535 SUPPLIES, OFFICE 24.7524.75

610-815-6536 SUPPLIES, COMPUTER 121.00121.00

610-815-6551 FUEL EXPENSE 0.00245.78

610-815-6553 MISCELLANEOUS EXPEN… 0.0055.31

610-815-6554 MAINTENANCE, GENERAL 0.0060.93

610-815-6559 MAINTENANCE, EQUIP… 0.0059.44

610-815-6783 WASTEWATER TREATM… 104.0412,552.80

Grand Total: 36,350.61108,655.09
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Project Account Summary

 Payment AmountProject Account Key Expense Amount

**None** 36,350.61108,655.09

Grand Total: 36,350.61108,655.09













We are requesting the following street closures:

Thursday, October 19th - closed 4:45pm-5:45pm
● Main St - from Garnavillo St to Williams St
● Garnavillo - from Main St to E 1st St (we plan to do the lineup on Garnavillo).
● Ford - Main St
● Booth - Main St
● Cleveland - Main St
● Davis - Main St
● Williams - Main St (we plan to have the parade finish up at the city lot next to Casey’s.
● We are also requesting a police vehicle to lead the parade and one to follow.











We are requesting the following street closures:

Saturday, November 25th (8:45am-10:00am)
● Scott - Main (one barricade placed to keep vehicles from driving up Scott - we would

remove this when it’s time to start the race, and one barricade near the city lot on
Casey’s to help keep traffic from approaching the start/finish area).

● 1st St - we are requesting two barricades to be placed on the opposite side of the street
from where the Library is. We would like them to be placed on both sides of the
intersection.

● 2nd St - we are requesting two barricades to be placed on the opposite side of the street
from where the Library is. We would like them to be placed on both sides of the
intersection.

● 3rd St - Shaw Rd
● Linn St - Shaw Rd
● We are also requesting two police vehicles. One to be stationed near the start/finish area

to help control traffic and one placed out on the Shaw Rd/trail crossing.

Saturday, November 25th (5:15pm-5:45pm)
● Main St - from Williams to Ford
● Scott St - Main (one barricade placed to keep vehicles from driving up Scott - we would

remove this when it’s time to start the parade, and one barricade near the city lot on
Casey’s to help keep traffic from approaching the parade start). The lineup will start in
the LCC lot.

● Williams - Main St
● Davis - Main St
● Cleveland - Main St
● Booth - Main St
● Ford - Main St
● We are also requesting a police vehicle to lead the parade and one to follow.
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SECTION 001113 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING AND LETTING OF BIDS FOR THE ANAMOSA DOWNTOWN FAÇADE 

REVITALIZATION, PHASE 2. 

 

Notice is hereby given that the Owner, the City of Anamosa Iowa, invites contractors to submit bids for this project and 

that a public hearing will be held on the on the project.   

 

Project Description: The proposed project consists of renovation to 11 existing Downtown Anamosa storefront buildings 

as listed below, described in the construction documents, and generally includes selective demolition, door, window, 

and wall repair and replacement, painting, masonry renovation such as brick replacement, repointing, repair, and 

work associated with these items. 

 

Bid Type: 

One lump sum contract will be awarded at the appointed time and place. 

 

Pre-Bid Conference: A pre-bid meeting for all General Contractors, Subcontractors, and Suppliers will be held at the 

Anamosa City Hall, 107 South Ford Street, Council Chambers on October 10, 2023 at 11:00 AM local 

time.  Following the meeting, the meeting will be continued at the project site, weather permitting.  

   

Project Access: The exterior of the project site is open to inspection at any time.  Interior inspection of the buildings can 

be made at the Pre-Bid Conference and is otherwise limited.  Retail stores may be accessible when retail stores are 

open for business.  Contractors should avoid interfering with store operations.  

 

Documents: Plans and specifications governing construction of the proposed project have been prepared by Martin 

Gardner Architecture PC., Marion, Iowa as Architect.  All materials and procedures shall be in strict accordance with 

said plans and specifications referred to and defining said proposed improvements and are hereby made a part of this 

Advertisement and of the proposed contract by reference, and that the contract shall be executed in compliance 

therewith. 

 

Document Availability: Plans and specifications and proposed contract documents may be examined at the offices of 

the Architect, and other locations as outlined in the Construction Documents.  Copies of the plans and specifications, 

form of contract and bid form may be obtained from Rapids Reproductions, 6015 Huntington Court NE, Cedar Rapids, 

IA 52402, (319) 364-2473. You may also access and request plans by visiting their online Plan Room on their website 

at www.RapidsRepro.com. Rapids Reproductions will issue plans to all Contractors.  A maximum of two sets of 

Construction Documents will be provided to each General Contractor upon delivery of a $250 per set refundable 

deposit made payable to the Architect but delivered to Rapids Reproductions Cedar Rapids office.  All other 

Subcontractors and Suppliers may obtain one set of Construction Documents upon delivery of a $250 per set 

refundable deposit made payable to the Architect but delivered to Rapids Reproductions Cedar Rapids office.  A link to 

the drawings and specifications are also available at the architect’s website www.MartinGardnerArch.com.  Plans and 

specifications to be viewed are in Adobe .pdf format and may be downloaded and printed.  Be aware that no 

warranty as to the compatibility of your computer software or hardware with the files provided is made.  Variations 

between the printed files provided above by the Architect and these electronic files may exist.  In the event that a 

conflict does exist, the printed documents issued by the Architect will take precedence over the downloaded files. 

 

Bid Forms: All bids shall be on the forms provided in the specifications for project. The provided forms of proposal shall 

be submitted at the time required for bids. The following forms shall be submitted with the Form of Proposal at the time 

bids are due: 



 

NOTICE OF LETTING 001113 - 2 

 “Form of Proposal for General Construction Unit Prices”  

 

The following forms shall be submitted electronically from the apparent lowest qualified bidder to the Architect’s office 

within 3 business days of the bid opening:   

 “Form of Proposal Unit Prices Individual Buildings”  

 “Intent to Comply with Section 3 Requirements”  

 “Verification of Eligibility to Participate in a Federally Assisted Project”  

Failure to submit this bid in the time requested may result in rejection of a Bid as non-responsive.  

 

Bid Security: Each bid shall be accompanied by a bid bond, certified check, cashier’s check or credit union certified 

share draft, in a separate sealed envelope in an amount equal to five percent (5%) of the total amount of the bid.  If bid 

bond is submitted, it must be on an approved AIA bid bond form.  The certified check or cashier’s check shall be drawn 

on a bank in Iowa or a bank chartered under the laws of the United States of America; certified share draft shall be 

drawn on a credit union chartered under the laws of the United States.  Bid security should be made payable to the 

Owner as security that if awarded a contract the bidder will enter into a contract at the prices bid and furnish the 

required Contractor’s Bonds, Certificate of Insurance, and other materials as may be required in the contract 

documents.  The certified check, cashier’s check, or certified share draft may be cashed, or the Bid Bond forfeited, and 

the proceeds retained as liquidated damages if the Bidder fails to execute a contract and file acceptable Certificate of 

Insurance within ten (10) days after the acceptance of the proposal by the Owner. No bidder may withdraw a 

proposal within thirty (30) days after the date set for opening bids. 

 

Project Bonding: The successful bidder shall be required to furnish a Contractor’s Performance and Labor and Material 

Payment Bond on an approved AIA form in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price.  The 

bonds are to be issued by responsible surety, approved by the Owner, and shall guarantee the faithful performance of 

the contract and the terms and conditions therein contained and shall guarantee the prompt payment for and of all 

materials and protect and save harmless the Owner from all claims and damages of any kind caused by the operation 

of the Contractor, and shall guarantee the work contracted for a period of one (1) year from the date of final 

acceptance of the improvements by the Owner. 

 

Sales Tax:  The said project is a tax exempt project.  The Owner will issue exemption certificates from the Iowa 

Department of Revenue, as specified in the 701 Iowa Administrative Code, Chapter 19, Rule 19.12.  These certificates 

shall be used by the successful bidder when purchasing materials for the completion of the project. 

 

Bid Filing: All bids must be filed at the Office of the City Clerk, Anamosa City Hall, located at 107 South Ford Street, 

Anamosa, Iowa, on or before 11:00AM local time, October 18, 2023. Bids received after this time will not be 

accepted. 

 

Bid Opening: Bids will be opened and publicly read aloud immediately after specified closing time. 

 

Notice of Public Hearing and Award of Contract:  Notice is hereby given that the Anamosa City Council will meet in 

the designated Council Chambers, on October 23, 2023 at 6:00 PM local time, at which time and place a hearing 

will be held on the proposed drawings, specifications, form of contract, and estimate of cost for the Downtown 

Revitalization Project.  Any interested party may appear to be heard.  At the said time and place, the City Council 

shall also receive and consider bids for said construction.  Award of contract is subject to the requirements of the Iowa 

Economic Development Authority.  

 

Progress Payments: Payment to the Contractor will be made in monthly estimates and one final payment.  Monthly 

estimates will be equivalent to ninety-five percent (95%) of the contract value of the work completed during the 
